IEEE ANTENNAS AND WIRELESS PROPAGATION LETTERS, VOL. 21, NO. 11, NOVEMBER 2022 2171
Cloaking of Slot Antennas at C-Band Frequencies
Using Elliptical Metasurface Cloaks
Shefali Pawar , Student Member, IEEE, Harry G. Skinner, Member, IEEE, Seong-Youp Suh, Senior Member, IEEE,
and Alexander B. Yakovlev , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— In this letter, we endeavor to curb the adverse ef-
fects of mutual coupling between two-slot antennas (operating at
C-band frequencies), situated at a subwavelength separation. The

REFERENCES
[1] J. Pendry, D. Schurig, and D. Smith, “Controlling electromagnetic fields,”
Science, vol. 312, no. 5781, pp. 1780–1782, Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1126/sci-
ence.1125907.
[2] H. Chen, C. Chan, and P. Sheng, “Transformation optics and meta-
materials,” Nature Mater., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 387–396, May 2010,
doi: 10.1038/nmat2743.
[3] A. Vakil and N. Engheta, “Transformation optics using graphene,” Sci-
ence, vol. 332, no. 6035, pp. 1291–1294, Jun. 2011, doi: 10.1126/sci-
ence.1202691.
[4] A. Alù and N. Engheta, “Achieving transparency with plasmonic and
metamaterial coatings,” Phys. Rev. E, vol. 72, Jul. 2005, Art. no. 016623,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevE.72.016623.
[5] A. Alù and N. Engheta, “Cloaking and transparency for collections of
particles with metamaterial and plasmonic covers,” Opt. Exp., vol. 15,
no. 12, pp. 7578–7590, Jun. 2007, doi: 10.1364/OE.15.007578.
[6] B. Edwards, A. Alù, M. Silveirinha, and N. Engheta, “Experimental
verification of plasmonic cloaking at microwave frequencies with meta-
materials,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 103, no. 15, Oct. 2009, Art. no. 153901,
doi: 10.1103/PHYSREVLETT.103.153901.

patches,” in Proc. IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Int. Symp., 2014,
pp. 1433–1434.
[15] H. Bernety and A. Yakovlev, “Cloaking of single and multiple ellipti-
cal cylinders and strips with confocal elliptical nanostructured graphene
metasurface,” J. Phys. Condens. Matter, vol. 27, no. 18, Apr. 2015,
Art. no. 185304.
[16] P. Chen and A. Alù, “Atomically-thin surface cloak using graphene
monolayers,” ACS Nano, vol. 5, no. 7, pp. 5855–5863, Jun. 2011,
doi: 10.1021/nn201622e.
[17] P. Chen, J. Soric, Y. Padooru, H. Bernety, A. Yakovlev, and A. Alù,
“Nanostructured graphene metasurface for tunable terahertz cloaking,”
New J. Phys., vol. 15, Dec. 2013, Art. no. 123029.
[18] A. Monti, J. Soric, A. Alù, F. Bilotti, A. Toscano, and L. Vegni, “Over-
coming mutual blockage between neighboring dipole antennas using a
low-profile patterned metasurface,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 11, pp. 1414–1417, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2229102.
[19] J. Soric, A. Monti, A. Toscano, F. Bilotti, and A. Alù, “Dual-polarized
reduction of dipole antenna blockage using mantle cloaks,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 11, pp. 4827–4834, Nov. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2476468.
[20] H. Bernety and A. Yakovlev, “Reduction of mutual coupling between
neighboring strip dipole antennas using confocal elliptical metasurface
cloaks,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 1554–1563,
Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2398121.
[21] H. Bernety and A. Yakovlev, “Decoupling antennas in printed technol-
ogy using elliptical metasurface cloaks,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 119, no. 1,
Jan. 2016, Art. no. 014904, doi: 10.1063/1.4939610.
[22] S. Pawar et al., “Elliptical metasurface cloaks for decoupling and cloaking
of microstrip monopole antennas at 28 GHz and 39 GHz for 5G wireless
applications,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. North Amer.
Radio Sci. Meeting, 2020, pp. 805–806.
[23] Z. Jiang and D. Werner, “Dispersion engineering of metasurfaces
for dual-frequency quasi-three-dimensional cloaking of microwave
radiators,” Opt. Exp., vol. 24, no. 9, pp. 9629–9644, Apr. 2016,
doi: 10.1364/OE.24.009629.
[24] A. Monti et al., “Mantle cloaking for co-site radio-frequency anten-
nas,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 108, no. 11, Mar. 2016, Art. no. 113502,
doi: 10.1063/1.4944042.
[25] G. Moreno, H.Mehrpour Bernety, and A. Yakovlev, “Reduction of mutual
coupling between strip dipole antennas at terahertz frequencies with an
elliptically shaped graphene monolayer,” IEEE Antenna Wireless Propag.,
Lett, vol. 15, pp. 1533–1536, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2505333.
[26] J. Ghosh and D. Mitra, “Mutual coupling reduction in planar an-
tenna by graphene metasurface for THz application,” J. Electro-
magn. Waves Appl., vol. 31, no. 18, pp. 2036–2045, Jan. 2017,
doi: 10.1080/09205071.2016.1277959.
[27] G. Moreno et al., “Wideband elliptical metasurface cloaks in printed
antenna technology,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 7,
pp. 3512–3525, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2829809.
[28] E. Shokati and N. Granpayeh, “Wideband cloaking by using inhomoge-
neous nanostructured graphene metasurface for tunable cloaking in the
terahertz regime,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Millimeter-Wave Terahertz Technol.,
2016, pp. 9–13.
[29] H. Mehrpour Bernety, A. Yakovlev, H. Skinner, S. Suh, and A. Alù,
“Decoupling and cloaking of interleaved phased antenna arrays using
elliptical metasurfaces,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6,
pp. 4997–5002, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2957286.
[30] S. Pawar et al., “Cloaking and decoupling of interleaved microstrip
monopole arrays at 28 GHz and 39 GHz using elliptical metasurfaces
for 5G wireless applications,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag.
North Amer. Radio Sci. Meeting, 2020, pp. 869–870.
[31] S. Pawar, H. Mehrpour Bernety, H. G. Skinner, S.-Y. Suh, A. Alù, and A. B.
Yakovlev, “Mantle cloaking for decoupling of interleaved phased antenna
arrays in 5G applications,” AIP Conf. Proc., vol. 2300, no. 1, Dec. 2020,
Art. no. 020095, doi: 10.1063/5.0031836.
[32] D. Lee and A. B. Yakovlev, “Metasurface cloaks to decouple closely
spaced printed dipole antenna arrays fed by a microstrip-to-balanced
transmission-line transition,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 128209–128219,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3112771.
[33] CST Microwave Studio, 2019. Jul. 30, 2022. [Online]. Available: https:
//www.cst.com
Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI. Downloaded on June 06,2023 at 15:48:40 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.